NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avnar d Number 239£1
TH RDDIVISION Docket Nunber CL-240L9

Lamont =, Stal lworth, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanmship O erks,
( Freight Handl ers, Express and Stati on Employes
PARTIES | N DISPUTE: (
(The Washi ngt on Termiral Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O aimof the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood
(CL-9447) that:

(a) The Carrier violated the Rules Agreenent effective July 1, 1972,
perticularly Article 18, when it assessed discipline of dismissal on A, ifatkan,
&press Cerk, cn April 23, 1580, follow ng charges brought against himon
April T, 1980.

(b)' Carrier further inproperly assessed a secord di scipline of
di sm ssal on A Nathan on April 23, 1980 fol | owi ng charges brough< agai nst
himon April 11, 1980.

(C) Claimant Nathan's record be cleared Of both dismissals and he
be conpensated for all wage |oss sustained in accordance with the provisions
of Article 18(e).

OPINION OF BOARD: n April 2, 1980, O aimant Nathan was reqularly assigned as
Express O erk, Washington, D.C. He had been an employe in
Carrier's service since February 27, 1950, with four (54) breaks in service.
During his tenure with Carrier, Claimant was assessed disciplinein eleven (11)
cases.

O April 7, 1380, Claimant Nathan was requested to report to a
hearing Thursday, April 10, 1980 on the charge of failure to obey the General
Baggage Agent's Special Instructions dated February 29, 198C which state:

(1% No nmore than $20.00 will be kept in the cash register at any given tize.
Money and checks above that amount will be placed in the drop safe. (2) You
will lock the front door to the Zxpress Office if you |eave the area unatiended.
(3) Do not |eave the key in the cash register while register is not being ned.
Recause  aimant failed to agvear for hearing on April 10, 1580, it was cost-
poned and reschedul ed for 1:00 pm April 15, 1380.

On April 11, 198c Caimant Mathan Was requested to report for another
hearing at 12: 30 pm April 15, 1980 in cormectior W th the charge ttat he fail ed
to attend tre hearing on April 10, 1580. Both hearings were heard on April 1S,
1580.
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On April 23, 1980 two (2) letters were sent to Claimant: (1) dis-
mssing himfor failure to conply with instructions to attend hearing; and
(2) dismssing himfor violation of Rules "B" of the Rules and Regul ati ons
of The Washington Term nal Conpany, which reads in part, "Employes nust know
and obey the Rules and Special Instructions---".

OnApril 30, 1980 the discipline was appealed to C. W Shaw,
Manager. The appeal s hearing was schedul ed and heard on My 12, 1980.

By letter of May 22, 1980, Carrier denied Claimant*s appeal in re-
gards to 'failure to conply with instructions'. By sane |etter Carrier sched-
uled a further Appeal Hearing for June 9, 1980 because of a recent devel opnent
in the case in regards to failure to obey the CGeneral Baggage Agents Speci al
Instructions. By letter of June 16, 1980 the Carrier denied Caimnt's appeal.

The Carrier asserts that on April 7, 1980 the Caimnt was requested
to appear for a hearing on April 10, 1980 and that Caimant failed to appear.
Testimony by General Baggage Agent MIler stated that he attenpted to serve
the letter of charge on the Caimnt at about 3:10 pm, April 7, 1980, that
the Claimnt took the letter, looked at it, and then dropped it to the table.
Clai mant then made numerous comments such as: "I*m not comng to the hearing"
and "lI'mnot going to go," and the C aimnt then wal ked away.

The testinony of General Baggage Agent M|l er is corroborated by
Raggage Foreman R chards. The Claiment denies all know edge of the letter of
charge. Caimant testified that M. Mller "attenpted" to read "something" to
him but that he had refused to |isten.

In regards to the charge that Cainant failed to obey the Ceneral
Baggage Agent's Special Instructions dated February 29, 1980, the Carrier as-

serts that Caimnt was aware of such instructions because he acknow edged
receipt of such instructions on March 1, 1980 by his signature.

Ceficer Dyer testified that on the evening of April 2, 1980, at
approxi mately 7:20 pm, he found the front door to the ExpressOfice unlocked,
keys in the cash register, a considerable amount of noney in cash register and
nobody in attendance. COfficer Dyer testified as follows:

"Q: M. Dyer, when you entered the Express (ffice, was the cash
drawer open?

A No, sir.

Q Did you open it?
A Yes, sir.

Q How?

A By using the key and depressing the drawer release button.
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"q: Do you see any noney in this register at this time?
A Yes, Sir, | did.
Q: How nuch noney?

A Inthe $20 drawer. | saw a crunbled dollar bill; in the tens,
one ten; in the fives, one fives; in the single drawer, a con-
siderabl e amount; the quarters drawer--I would say--was at |east
three-quarters full; and mscellaneous dimes and nickels."

The Carrier maintains that Claimnt's assertion that he was in the Express
O fice at 7:20 pm conductingbusi ness with ABC News is not true. The Carrier
stated that one Way Bill, No. A0326310,with ABC News, was tined at 7:20 ¢m
while a second Wy Bill, No. A0326309,was timed at $:20 pm. Contact witn ABC
TV Transport Desk Indicated that the two shipnents nade on the evening of
April 2, 1380 had left ABCs Ofice at 9:05 pm

Checker Harlan denies that vetween 7:25 pmand 7:30pmhe was gi ven
the cash register key by the Clainmant on his way to the restroom as C ai mant
asserts. The Carrier further maintains that Caimnt could not have given
the key to the cash register to M. Harlan because the key was-in the cash’
register as testified by Oficer Dyer.

The Carrier noted that on two (2) occasions, Cainmant has been dis-
charged and, each tine the Carrier restored himto service in consideration of
his 28 years of service. The Carrier does not wish to do so in this case.

The Claimant concedés that he di d not aprear at tne hearing on
Thursday, April 10, 1980, However,d ai mant meintains and We concur trat
such non-appearance does not constitute insubordination {Taira D Vvision
award No. 21779, rirst Division Award Ne. 20479,and Award o, 606 of
Speci al Z2eard of Adjustment No. 195). Further, (laimant meintains t hat
the Carrier did not showthat there was, in fact, a hearing which daim
ant did not attend.

The Cainmant asserts that the Carrier rested its case concerni n?
failure to obey "Special Instructions". Caimant further asserts that Oficer
Dyer's testinony was anbi guous and inconclusive in that "a considerable amount”
inthe single drawer isnot definitive, and that a guarters drawer "at |east
three-quarters full" is not definitive. Caimant denies "having left nmore than
320 in the drawer.

1

According to Claimant, Checker Herlan was "up front in “he 2
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tment” where Claimant gave him the "main key” Lo the cash register
lag to Mr. Harlan, whenever Claimant would give him the "main" xey,
bt - - . e 3 N - . Y
Jy would go in the back until Claimant returned, Therefors, it is
suasive that Claimant l=ft "the ares unzttends=d".
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Testimory by Checker Harlan indicated that the cash register can-
not be "operated" but a know edgeabl e person may know how to "open" it.
Caimant testified that he gave the "main" key to Harlan before he left the
Express OFfice and Officer Dyer testified that he did not see the "main" key.
Therefore Claimant maintains that his responsibility under the "Special In-
structions" was not to |eave the key in the cash register while the register
I's not being used and O aimant conplied with that instruction.

~ Upon careful consideration of the record herein the Board finds
that Caimnt received a fair and inpartial hearing. The charge was supported
by the preponderance of the evidence on the record.

The Board concludes that under the circunstances the discipline as-
sessed was not premsed on caprice or unreasonabl eness; therefore the Board
denies the claim

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waivedoral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thi nt he meaning of t he Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division ofthe Adjustzent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That t he Agreement was not vi ol at ed.

AWARD'

Claim denied.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Oder of Third Division *

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

By %-?M—é \

Rosemarie Brasch -~ Administrative Assistans

»]

Dat ed at Chicago, Illinois,this 27th day of August 192




